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8.3.5
Cell Re-selection in CELL_FACH

8.3.5.1
One frequency present in neighbour list
8.3.5.1.1
Definition and applicability 

The cell re-selection delay is defined as the time between the occurrence of an event which will trigger Cell Reselection process and the moment in time when the UE starts sending the the preambles on the PRACH for sending RRC CELL UPDATE message to the UTRAN.
The requirements and this test apply to the FDD UE.
8.3.5.1.2
Minimum requirements

The cell re-selection delay shall be less than 1.6 s.

The rate of correct cell reselections observed during repeated tests shall be at least 90%.

If a cell has been detectable at least Tidentify,intra, the cell reselection delay in CELL_FACH state to a cell in the same frequency shall be less than
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where

TMeasurement_Period Intra
= 200 ms.


TIU is the interruption uncertainty when changing the timing from the old to the new cell. TIU can be up to one frame (10 ms).


TSI = The time required for receiving all the relevant system information data according to the reception procedure and the RRC procedure delay of system information blocks defined in 25.331 for a UTRAN cell. 1280 ms is assumed in this test case.
TRA = The additional delay caused by the random access procedure. TRA is a delay is caused by the physical random access procedure described in TS 25.214 clause 6.1. A persistence value is assumed to be 1 in this test case and therefore TRA in this test case is 40 ms.
These requirements assume radio conditions to be sufficient, so reading of system information can be done without errors.

The normative reference for this requirement is TS 25.133 [2] clauses 5.5.2.1.1 and A.5.5.1.

8.3.5.1.3
Test purpose

The purpose of this test is to verify the requirement for the cell re-selection delay in CELL_FACH state in the single carrier case

8.3.5.1.4
Method of test

8.3.5.1.4.1
Initial conditions

Test environment: normal; see clauses G.2.1 and G.2.2.

Frequencies to be tested: mid range; see clause G.2.4.

The test parameters are given in table 8.3.5.1.1 to 8.3.5.1.4. The UE is requested to monitor neighbouring cells on 1 carrier. The maximum repetition period of the relevant system info blocks that needs to be received by the UE to camp on a cell shall be 1280 ms.

Table 8.3.5.1.1: General test parameters for Cell Re-selection in CELL_FACH, one freq. in neighbour list

	Parameter
	Unit
	Value
	Comment

	Initial condition
	Active cell 
	
	Cell2
	

	
	Neighbour cells
	
	Cell1, Cell3,Cell4, Cell5, Cell6 
	

	Final condition
	Active cell 
	
	Cell1
	

	Access Service Class (ASC#0)
– Persistence value
	
-
	 
1
	Selected so that no additional delay is caused by the random access procedure. The value shall be used for all cells in the test.

	HCS
	
	
	Not used

	T1
	s
	15
	

	T2
	s
	15
	


The transport and physical parameters of the S-CCPCH carrying the FACH are defined in table 8.3.5.1.2 and table 8.3.5.1.3.

Table 8.3.5.1.2: Physical channel parameters for S-CCPCH, one freq. in neighbour list
	Parameter
	Unit
	Level

	Channel bit rate
	kbps
	60

	Channel symbol rate 
	ksps
	30

	Slot Format #I
	-
	4

	TFCI
	-
	OFF

	Power offsets of TFCI and Pilot fields relative to data field
	dB
	0


Table 8.3.5.1.3: Transport channel parameters for S-CCPCH, one freq. in neighbour list
	Parameter
	FACH 

	Transport Channel Number 
	1 

	Transport Block Size
	240

	Transport Block Set Size
	240 

	Transmission Time Interval
	10 ms

	Type of Error Protection
	Convolution Coding

	Coding Rate
	½

	Rate Matching attribute
	256

	Size of CRC
	16

	Position of TrCH in radio frame
	Fixed


Table 8.3.5.1.4: Cell specific initial conditions for Cell Re-selection in CELL_FACH, one freq. in neighbour list

	Parameter
	Unit
	Cell 1
	Cell 2
	Cell 3
	Cell 4
	Cell 5
	Cell 6

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2

	UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 1

	CPICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 

	PCCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 

	SCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 

	PICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 

	S-CCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12

	OCNS_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
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	dBm/3.84 MHz
	‑70

	CPICH_Ec/Io
	dB
	 -16 
	  -13 
	 -13 
	 -16 
	 -23 
	 -23 
	 -23
	 -23

	Propagation Condition 
	
	 AWGN 

	Cell_selection_and_
reselection_quality_measure
	
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0

	Qqualmin
	dB
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20

	Qrxlevmin
	dBm
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115

	UE_TXPWR_
MAX_RACH
	dBm
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21

	Qoffset 2s, n
	dB
	C1, C2: 0
C1, C3: 0
C1, C4: 0
C1, C5: 0
C1, C6: 0
	C2, C1: 0
C2, C3: 0
C2, C4: 0
C2, C5: 0
C2, C6: 0
	C3, C1: 0
C3, C2: 0
C3, C4: 0
C3, C5: 0
C3, C6: 0
	C4, C1: 0
C4, C2: 0
C4, C3: 0
C4, C5: 0
C4, C6: 0
	C5, C1: 0
C5, C2: 0
C5, C3: 0
C5, C4: 0
C5, C6: 0
	C6, C1: 0
C6, C2: 0
C6, C3: 0
C6, C4: 0
C6, C5: 0

	Qhyst 
	dB
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Treselection
	s
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Sintrasearch
	dB
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent

	IE "FACH Measurement occasion info"
	
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent


8.3.5.1.4.2
Procedure

1)
The SS activates cell 1-6 with RF parameters set up according to T1 in table 8.3.5.1.4.

2)
The UE is switched on.
3)
An RRC connection is set up according to the signalling sequence in the generic set-up procedure specified in TS 34.108 [3] subclause 7.3.3 to place the UE in the CELL_FACH state on Cell 2 and the SS waits for this process to complete.
4)
After 15 seconds from completion of step3 or the beginning of T1, the parameters are changed to those defined for T2 in table 8.3.5.1.4. 
5)
If the UE responds on Cell 1 with a PRACH (CELL UPDATE message cause “cell reselection”) within 1.7 s, then the success is recorded, the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure moves to step 7.
6)
Since the UE has failed to respond with the correct message within the allowed time, a failure is recorded. The SS shall then wait for a total of 15 s from the beginning of T2 and if no response is received, the UE shall be switched off and the procedure returns to step 1. Otherwise the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure continues with step 7.
7)
After total of 15 s from the beginning of T2, the parameters are changed to those defined for T1 in table 8.3.5.1.4. 
8)
If the UE responds on Cell 2 with a PRACH (CELL UPDATE message cause "cell reselection") within 1.7 s, then a success is recorded and the procedure moves to step 10. 
9) Since the UE has failed to respond with the correct message within the allowed time, a failure is recorded. The SS shall then wait for a total of 15 s from the beginning of T1 and if no response is received the UE shall be switched off and the procedure returns to step 1. Otherwise the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure continues with step 10. 
10) Steps 4 to 10 are repeated until a total of [TBD] successes and failures have been recorded.
NOTE:
The time required for receiving all the relevant system information data according to the reception procedure and the RRC procedure delay of system information blocks defined in 25.331 for a UTRAN cell. Since the maximum repetition period of the relevant system info blocks that needs to be received by the UE to camp on a cell is 1280ms and the maximum RRC procedure delay for reception system information block is 100ms, 1380 ms is assumed in this test case. Therefore the cell re-selection delay shall be less than 1.7 s.(Minimum requirement + 100ms).

8.3.5.1.5
Test requirements

For the test to pass, the total number of successful attempts shall be more than 90% with a confidence level of [FFS]% of the cases. 

Note:
If the above Test Requirement differs from the Minimum Requirement then the Test Tolerance applied for this test is non-zero. The Test Tolerance for this test is defined in clause F.2 and the explanation of how the Minimum Requirement has been relaxed by the Test Tolerance is given in clause F.4.

8.3.5.2
Two frequencies present in the neighbour list
8.3.5.2.1
Definition and applicability 

The cell re-selection delay is defined as the time between the occurrence of an event which will trigger Cell Reselection process and the moment in time when the UE starts sending the the preambles on the PRACH for sending RRC CELL UPDATE message to the UTRAN.
The requirements and this test apply to the FDD UE.
8.3.5.2.2
Minimum requirements

The cell re-selection delay shall be less than 1.9 s.

The rate of correct cell reselections observed during repeated tests shall be at least 90%.

If a cell has been detectable at least Tidentify,inter, the cell reselection delay in CELL_FACH state to a FDD cell on a different frequency shall be less than
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TMeasurement_inter
 is 480 ms in this case


TIU is the interruption uncertainty when changing the timing from the old to the new cell. TIU can be up to one frame (10 ms).


TSI = The time required for receiving all the relevant system information data according to the reception procedure and the RRC procedure delay of system information blocks defined in 25.331 for a UTRAN cell. 1280 ms is assumed in this test case.


TRA = The additional delay caused by the random access procedure. TRA is a delay is caused by the physical random access procedure described in TS 25.214 clause 6.1. A persistence value is assumed to be 1 in this test case and therefore TRA in this test case is 40 ms.
These requirements assume radio conditions to be sufficient, so that reading of system information can be done without errors.

The normative reference for this requirement is TS 25.133 [2] clauses 5.5.2.1.2 and A.5.5.2.

8.3.5.2.3
Test purpose

The purpose of this test is to verify the requirement for the cell re-selection delay in CELL_FACH state in the single carrier case
8.3.5.2.4
Method of test

8.3.5.2.4.1
Initial conditions

Test environment: normal; see clauses G.2.1 and G.2.2.

Frequencies to be tested: mid range; see clause G.2.4.

The test parameters are given in table 8.3.5.2.1 to 8.3.5.2.4. The UE is requested to monitor neighbouring cells on 2 carriers. The maximum repetition period of the relevant system info blocks that needs to be received by the UE to camp on a cell shall be 1280 ms

Table 8.3.5.2.1: General test parameters for Cell Re-selection in CELL_FACH, two freqs. in neighbour list

	Parameter
	Unit
	Value
	Comment

	Initial condition
	Active cell 
	
	Cell2
	

	
	Neighbour cells
	
	Cell1, Cell3,Cell4, Cell5, Cell6 
	

	Final condition
	Active cell 
	
	Cell1
	

	Access Service Class (ASC#0)
– Persistence value
	
-
	 
1
	Selected so that no additional delay is caused by the random access procedure. The value shall be used for all cells in the test.

	HCS
	
	
	Not used

	T1
	s
	15
	

	T2
	s
	15
	


The transport and physical parameters of the S-CCPCH carrying the FACH are defined in table 8.3.5.2.2 and table 8.3.5.2.3.

Table 8.3.5.2.2: Physical channel parameters for S-CCPCH, two freqs. in neighbour list
	Parameter
	Unit
	Level

	Channel bit rate
	kbps
	60

	Channel symbol rate 
	ksps
	30

	Slot Format #I
	-
	4

	TFCI
	-
	OFF

	Power offsets of TFCI and Pilot fields relative to data field
	DB
	0


Table 8.3.5.2.3: Transport channel parameters for S-CCPCH, two freqs. in neighbour list
	Parameter
	FACH 

	Transport Channel Number 
	1 

	Transport Block Size
	240

	Transport Block Set Size
	240 

	Transmission Time Interval
	10 ms

	Type of Error Protection
	Convolution Coding

	Coding Rate
	½

	Rate Matching attribute
	256

	Size of CRC
	16

	Position of TrCH in radio frame
	Fixed


Table 8.3.5.2.4: Cell specific initial conditions for Cell re-selection in CELL_FACH state, two freqs. in neighbour list

	Parameter
	Unit
	Cell 1
	Cell 2
	Cell 3
	Cell 4
	Cell 5
	Cell 6

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2

	UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	Channel 1
	Channel 2
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 2
	Channel 2

	CPICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 
	 -10 

	PCCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 

	SCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 

	PICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 

	S-CCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12

	OCNS_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
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	dBm/3.84 MHz
	 -70 

	CPICH_Ec/Io
	dB
	-15 
	-13 
	-13 
	-15
	 -20 
	 -20
	 -20
	 -20

	Propagation Condition 
	
	AWGN

	Cell_selection_
and_reselection_
quality_measure
	
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0

	Qqualmin
	dB
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20

	Qrxlevmin
	dBm
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115

	UE_TXPWR_
MAX_RACH
	dBm
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21

	Qoffset2s, n
	dB
	C1, C2: 0
C1, C3: 0
C1, C4: 0
C1, C5: 0
C1, C6: 0
	C2, C1: 0
C2, C3: 0
C2, C4: 0
C2, C5: 0
C2, C6: 0
	C3, C1: 0
C3, C2: 0
C3, C4: 0
C3, C5: 0
C3, C6: 0
	C4, C1: 0
C4, C2: 0
C4, C3: 0
C4, C5: 0
C4, C6: 0
	C5, C1: 0
C5, C2: 0
C5, C3: 0
C5, C4: 0
C5, C6: 0
	C6, C1: 0
C6, C2: 0
C6, C3: 0
C6, C4: 0
C6, C5: 0

	Qhyst2
	dB
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Treselection
	s
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Sintrasearch
	dB
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent

	Sintersearch
	dB
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent

	IE "FACH Measurement occasion info"
	
	sent
	sent
	sent
	sent
	Sent
	sent

	FACH Measurement occasion cycle length coefficient
	
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3

	Inter-frequency FDD measurement indicator
	
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE

	Inter-frequency TDD measurement indicator
	
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE


8.3.5.2.4.2
Procedure

1)
The RF parameters for cell 1 are set up according to T1 in table 8.3.5.2.5.

2)
The UE is switched on.
3)
An RRC connection is set up according to the signalling sequence in the generic set-up procedure specified in TS 34.108 [3] subclause 7.3.3 to place the UE in the CELL_FACH state on Cell 2 and the SS waits for this process to complete.
4)
After 15 seconds from completion of step3 or the beginning of T1, the parameters are changed to those defined for T2 in table 8.3.5.2.5.
5)
If the UE responds on Cell 1 with a PRACH (CELL UPDATE message cause “cell reselection”) within 2.0 s, then the success is recorded, the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure moves to step 7.
6)
Since the UE has failed to respond with the correct message within the allowed time, a failure is recorded. The SS shall then wait for a total of 15 s from the beginning of T2 and if no response is received, the UE shall be switched off and the procedure returns to step 1. Otherwise the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure continues with step 7.
7)
After total of 15 s from the beginning of T2, the parameters are changed to those defined for T1 in table 8.3.5.2.5. 
8)
If the UE responds on Cell 2 with a PRACH (CELL UPDATE message cause "cell reselection") within 2.0 s, then a success is recorded and the procedure moves to step 10.
9) Since the UE has failed to respond with the correct message within the allowed time, a failure is recorded. The SS shall then wait for a total of 15 s from the beginning of T1 and if no response is received the UE shall be switched off and the procedure returns to step 1. Otherwise the SS shall transmit a CELL UPDATE CONFIRM message and then the procedure continues with step 10.
10) Steps 4 to 10 are repeated until a total of [TBD] successes and failures have been recorded.
NOTE:
The time required for receiving all the relevant system information data according to the reception procedure and the RRC procedure delay of system information blocks defined in 25.331 for a UTRAN cell. Since the maximum repetition period of the relevant system info blocks that needs to be received by the UE to camp on a cell is 1280ms and the maximum RRC procedure delay for reception system information block is 100ms, 1380 ms is assumed in this test case. Therefore the cell re-selection delay shall be less than 2.0 s.(Minimum requirement + 100ms).
8.3.5.2.5
Test requirements

For the test to pass, the total number of successful attempts shall be more than 90% with a confidence level of [FFS]% of the cases. 

Table 8.3.5.2.5: Cell specific test requirements for Cell re-selection in CELL_FACH state, two freqs. in neighbour list
	Parameter
	Unit
	Cell 1
	Cell 2
	Cell 3
	Cell 4
	Cell 5
	Cell 6

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2
	T1
	T2

	UTRA RF Channel Number
	
	Channel 1
	Channel 2
	Channel 1
	Channel 1
	Channel 2
	Channel 2

	CPICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -9.9
	-9.7
	 -9.7
	-9.9
	 -9.9 
	 -9.9 
	 -9.9 
	 -9.9 

	PCCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 
	 -12 

	SCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-11.9 
	-11.7
	-11.7 
	-11.9
	 -11.9 
	 -11.9 
	 -11.9 
	 -11.9 

	PICH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 
	 -15 

	S-CCPCH_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12
	-12

	OCNS_Ec/Ior
	dB
	-1.282
	-1.309
	-1.309
	-1.282
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295
	-1.295

	
[image: image7.wmf]oc

or

I

I

ˆ


	dB
	-2.1
	2.9
	2.9
	-2.1
	-9.4
	-7
	-9.4
	-7
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	-9.4
	-7
	-9.4
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	dBm/3.84 MHz
	 -70 

	CPICH_Ec/Io
	dB
	-14.7 
	-12.1
	-12.1
	-14.7
	 -22 
	-22.2
	 -22 
	-22.2
	 -22.2
	-22
	 -22.2
	-22

	Propagation Condition 
	
	AWGN

	Cell_selection_
and_reselection_
quality_measure
	
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0
	CPICH Ec/N0

	Qqualmin
	dB
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20
	-20

	Qrxlevmin
	dBm
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115
	-115

	UE_TXPWR_
MAX_RACH
	dBm
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21
	21

	Qoffset2s, n
	dB
	C1, C2: 0
C1, C3: 0
C1, C4: 0
C1, C5: 0
C1, C6: 0
	C2, C1: 0
C2, C3: 0
C2, C4: 0
C2, C5: 0
C2, C6: 0
	C3, C1: 0
C3, C2: 0
C3, C4: 0
C3, C5: 0
C3, C6: 0
	C4, C1: 0
C4, C2: 0
C4, C3: 0
C4, C5: 0
C4, C6: 0
	C5, C1: 0
C5, C2: 0
C5, C3: 0
C5, C4: 0
C5, C6: 0
	C6, C1: 0
C6, C2: 0
C6, C3: 0
C6, C4: 0
C6, C5: 0

	Qhyst2
	dB
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Treselection
	s
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Sintrasearch
	dB
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent

	Sintersearch
	dB
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent
	not sent

	IE "FACH Measurement occasion info"
	
	sent
	sent
	sent
	sent
	Sent
	sent

	FACH Measurement occasion cycle length coefficient
	
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3

	Inter-frequency FDD measurement indicator
	
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE
	TRUE

	Inter-frequency TDD measurement indicator
	
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE
	FALSE


Note:
If the above Test Requirement differs from the Minimum Requirement then the Test Tolerance applied for this test is non-zero. The Test Tolerance for this test is defined in clause F.2 and the explanation of how the Minimum Requirement has been relaxed by the Test Tolerance is given in clause F.4.
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